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Bar# 65256 ' Submittedto D assigned judge ® setlement judge
In the Matter of K . STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Bar #65257 ACTUAL SUSPENS!DN
A Membaer of the State Bar of California
{Respondent] O  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED J

Note: All information requiréd by this forfn and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set torth in an oftachment o this stipulation under specitic headings,
e.g., “Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Suppoiting Authority," etc.

A. Parties' Acknowledgments:

(H Respondenl is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 18, 1975

(date}
(2} The partigs agree 1o be bound by the factuai sfipulations contained hereln even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Courl,
(3} Al lnvestlgcillons or praceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stiputation, are entirely resclved
by this stipulation and ore deemed consolidated. Dismissed chargeisly/counl{s) are lisled under 'Dlsmrssc:ls
The slipulation and order caonsist 0f 10 pages.

(4) A statermnent of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under "Facls.”

{5) Conclusions of law, drawn fiom and specitically referring ta the tacls are alsa included under "Conclusions of
Low.”

(6] The parties. must include suppeorting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“supporting Authoiity.*

(7) No more than 30 days prior 1o the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
- pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, excent for criminal investigations,
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(8) Payment of Disciplinory Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §556086.10 &
$140.7. [Check one oplion only):

O  unfil costs are paid in tull, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
rellef is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
® costs to be poid in equal gmounts prior lo February 1 for the following membership years:

2007, 2008
|ﬁurasﬁ:p. SpeCfﬂl crrcumslcnces or o!’ﬁer gooa chse per Ture 283, Rules of Proceaure]

0. costs waoived in por as set forth in a seporale aliochment entilled "Partiol Walver of Costs”
O cosis entirely waived )

8. Aggravating Circumstances {{or definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating
citcumstonces are required.

1} O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2()]

~{a) 0O Slate Bar Court case # of prior case

(o} O Date prior discipﬁne effective

{c} O Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violations:

[d) T Degree of prior discipline

(e} T If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separote attochment entitled "Prior Discipline.” .

{2} O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad fgith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, oveneaching or ofher viclations of the State Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct.

(31 0O Teust Viciation: Trust funds or property were invoived and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account fo the client of peison who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward

said funds of property.

(4] ® Ham: Respondents misconduc! harmed significantly a client, the public or ihe administration of justice.

(Stipulation torm approved by SEC Executive Committee 1/14/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Actual Suspension
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Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward reclificalion of or clonement for the

5 0O
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) O Lock of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation 1o victims of histher
misconduct of to the Stote Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(77 O  Mulliple/Pattern of Misconduct:  Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of

wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.
(8] O No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:
Respondent submitted records to his employer that reflected on
‘February 3, 2004, he appeared in the case of EDD v. Talent Tree
in Orange County Superior Court at 1:30 p.m. However, court

records indicate that matter was taken off calendar. Respondent's home
and 2:40 p.m. on that

uter records reflect that between 2:02 p.m.
C. Wg ﬁng Eiccumsiancese sée stan uré l.%[e]]z. I?uctg supporling miligating date, he
viewed approximately fourteen

c1rcumsiances are required.

‘ : : movie files containing adult b

{1) X No Prior Discipline: Respondenf has no prior record of discipline over mony years of pmchornograp ¥
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{2 O NoHamm: Respondent di'd‘nof harm the cfient or person wha was the object of the misconduct.

(31 O CandoCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation wilt the
victims of histher misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

4] O Remorse: Respondent promplly ook objeclive sfepssponfdneousiv demonstrating remorse and

. recognition of the wrongdoeing, which steps were designed to timely alone for any consequences of
hisfher misconduct.

on
without the threat or force of disciplinary,

(5] [ Restilution: Respondent paid $
in restitution to
civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The deigy is not athibutable to

(6} O
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7} O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith,

(8) O Emofionai/Physical Difficulies: Al the lime of the stipulaled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent sutlered extreme emolional difficulties aor physicol disobilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such asillegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent

no longer suffers from such difficulties ot disabililies.

Severe Financial Stress: Al the lime of the misconduct, Responden! suffered from severe financial
siress which resulted from circumsiances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hus!her
control ond which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

® O
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(100 O Fomily Picblems: Af the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme ditficulties in his/her
personal lite which were other than emotional or physical in nalure.

(1M 0O Good Character: Respondent's good character is gliested {0 by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the tull extent of hisfher miscanduct, T

{12) O Rehobillialion: Considerable time hos passed since the acts of professional misconduc! occunraed
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilifation. '

(13) O No mitigating circumstarnces are involved.

:'_Ad_ditidhm ‘mitigating circumstances: L

D. Discipline:

(1) O Stayed Suspension:

(o) O Responden!must be suspended from the proctice of low for o period of

i, O and unlil Respondent shows proot salistactory to the Siate Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(ii)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. 0 andunlil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form aftached to this
slipulafion.

fii. OO anduntil Respondent does the following:

(by O The above-ieferenced suspension is sioyed.

(3) X Probalion:

Respondent must be placed on prabation fora period of _ five (5] years ,
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.

{See rule 953, Colif. Rules of Ct.)

Stipuiation torm approved by $8C Executive Commiltee 107} &/2000. Revised 12/1&/2004) Actugl Suspension
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{33 € Actual Suspension:

(@@ X Respondent must be aclually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for g
petiodof _three years

B¢ and unfil Respondent shows proof satistactory 1o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation ond
present fitness to praclice and present leamning and ability in the law pursuant to stondard
1.4{c)(i), Stondards for Attomey Sanctions for Professionat Misconduct

i. O andunfil Respondent poys restitution as set forih in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.
fi. ¥ ond unlil Respondent does the following: ondent mus also rove by expert
testimony he has gained insight into the crime and poses no risk

to the community.
E. Additional Conditions of 36|'t:>b<::ﬂ¢:m:

1Y B HRespondentis actually suspended for rw§__yeors or more, ha/she musl remain actually suspendsd unfil
R he/she proves to the Siate Bar Cour histher rehabifitaiion;, finess fo pinclice, ond leamning and obility in
genercl low, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)fil), Standards for Altomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Responderit must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and

Rules of Professional Conduct.

within ten {10) days of any change, Respondent must report fo the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Ofiice of Probalion of the Stale Bor of California ("Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including current office gddress and lelephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section §002.1 of the Business and Piofessions Code.

@ a

g X

(4] ® Within thirty {30) days from the effective dafe of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probaticn and schedule a meeling with Respondent’s assigned probation depuly to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direclion of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
thé probation deputy either in-person of by lelephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must

prompily meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(51 X Respondentmustsubmit wiilen quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Aprif 10,
July 10, and Oclober 1¢ of the period of probation, Under pendity of perjury, Respondent must staie
whether Resporident has compilied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, ond all
condifions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent rmust also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
curmrent status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less thon 30 days, that report must be

submilted on the next quarter date, and covet he exlended period.

In addition to alt quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no eailier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no Iater than the last day of
probation,

Respondent must be assigned a probalion monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and

6 7
conditions of probation with the probalion monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compiionce.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addltion to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probalion monitor,

(77 X Subjectto asserdion of opplicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthiutly any

inquiries of the Office of Probatton and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which arg
directed to Respondent persanally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.
Actuat Suspension
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8) ® W"fhm one (1) year of the erfechve date of lhe discipiine herein, Respondenl must provide 1o the Office.
of Probation satisiactory proof of atlendance at a session of the Ethics School, and pcsscge of the tesi
given ot the end of that session.

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

© o Respdndenf must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penolty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be fited with the
Otfice of Probation.

(10) O The following conditions are aftached hereto and incorporated:

O  Subslance Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Monagement Conditions

'O Medical Conditions | O Finonciol Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

i) =& Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examinotion: Respondent must provide prooi of
passage of the Multistate Protessional Responsibility Examination ["MPRE"), administered by the
Nalional Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the petiod of actual
suépension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
resulls in actual suspension withou! further hearing until passage. But see rule 257(b},
: Cclil’ornia_Ruies of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & {c), Rules of Procedure.

[J No MPRE recommended. Regson:

{2) X1 ‘Rule 955, Caiifornia Ruies of Court:  Respondent must compiy with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the octs specified in subdivisions {a} and (c) of that rule
-within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, aller the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this mcmer

(3) C Condilional Rule 955, Californio Rules of Court: I Respondent remains aciually suspended for
20 days or more, he/she must comply wilh the requirements of rule 955, California Rules of Court, and
pertom the acts specified in subdivisions {a} and [c) ot that rule within 120 ond 130 calendar days,
fespectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this malter

(4) 0O Credit for Inletim 5uspehsion [conviéﬁon relemral coses only]: Respondent will be credited
tar the period of his/her interim suspension loward the stipulaled petiod of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension:

(51 I Other Conditions: Respondent must report whether he is or is not in
compliance with any treatment program required by Superior Court
order or conditions of probation arising from his conviction for
violating Penal Code section 311.11(a), in each guarterly report
made to the State Bar's office of probation.

{Stipulation torm oppioved Dy $8C Execulive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) . Actual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO STIPULATION

RE: FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: - DAVID JAMES BORNSTEIN
CASE NUMBER(S): 04-C-14699-RMT
A. FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts:
1. On March 8, 2003, Respondent purchased access to the website address www . lust-
gallery.com. That website address contains images of child pornography.

" 2. On March 4, 2004, law enforcement officers executed a search warrant at Respondent’s
address. There they seized two home computers.

3. Using forensic software, law enforcement officers searched the two computers. The search
uncovered approximately 9,500 “live” and previously downloaded and deleted images, in movie and
still form, of child pormography. “Live” images are images that have not yet been deleted.

4. The pomographic still and moving images of male and female children included children
ranging from approximately four years old to pre and post pubescent teenagers. The images included
children engaging in sexual acts with one another and with adults. Some images depicted children
posing in various stages of undress, by themselves, with their genitalia exposed.

5. Respondent was employed as a Deputy Attorney General for the State of California during
the time period in which he was accessing child pomography.

6. On March 24, 2005, Respondent was convicted in Orange County Superior Court case
number 04WM09200, of violation of Penal Code section 311.11(a), Possession or Control of Child
Pomography, a misdemeanor.

Legal Conclusion:

Respondent’s acts of accessing and viewing child pornography is misconduct involving moral
turpitude.

B. SUPPORTING AUTHORITIES

Business and Professions Code, section 6101(a) states that conviction of a misdemeanor




involving moral turpitude, constitutes a cause for disbarment or suspension.

Standard 3.2 states final conviction of a member for a crime which involves moral turpitude,
either inherently or in the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime’s commission shall result in
disbarment. Further, the Standard provides that only if the most compelling, mitigating circumstances
predominate, shall disbarment not be imposed. In those circumstances, the discipline shall not be less
than a two-year actual suspension.

Moral turpitude is “an act of baseness, vileness or depravity in the private and social duties
which a man owes to his fellow men or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary
rule of right and duty between man and man.” (/n re Boyd (1957) 48 Cal.2d 69, 70.)

In In re Phillips (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55, the petitioner was convicted of a misdemeanor violation of
former Penal Code section 311, which prohibited indecent exposure and exhlbltlon The Court noted
that the misdemeanor involved moral turpitude and ordered h1m disbarred. :

In In re Duggan (1976) 17 Cal.3d 416, the petitioner was convicted of contributing to the
delimquency of a minor in violation of Penal Code section 272, 2a misdemeanor. The Court did not hold
the offense involved moral turpitude per se but found that given the facts of the case, on which the
Court did not elaborate, the offense as a matter of law, was a crime of moral turpitude. The Court said,
“the offense to which petitioner pleaded guilty evidences the commission of a reprehensible crime,
offensive to every conception of morality,” and ordered him disbarred. (Id at 422-423.)

Respondent underwent a psychologlcal evaluatwn that addressed hlS motivation to commit the
crime, his current level of insight into the crime, the likelihood he will commit another similar crime,
the threat of harm he poses to the community and if his possession of child pornography has an effect
on his ability to perform the tasks and exercise the judgment required to practice law. The evaluator
- concluded Respondent suffers from a sexual disorder and that he has been greatly impacted by his
arrest, thereby significantly decreasing the likelihood he would commit another similar crime. Further
‘the evaluator concluded that Respondent does not appear to present a significant threat of harm to the
community and that any risk he does pose, can be minimized by his compliance with conditions of
probation. The results of the evaluation are the grounds for discipline less than disbarment.
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In tha Motter of Cigse number(s):

DAVID JAMES BORNSTEIN 04-C-14699
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In the Matter of Case number(s):

DAVID JAMES BORNSTEIN 04~C-14699

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the porties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Dispaotifion.

AVID JAMES BORNSTEIN

Daie fesponden(s signaiure Prl?nf name

Alan B Gorden

ame

317/ LB
Cafe ? i Qé T Respondenl’s Counsefls signalure ™ " Y
| v

\M"\ Anthony J. Garcia
*Counsel's signature Prm]&I%EIE”J‘ LAWRENCE

gL!*!ou
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in the Matter of Case numbeir(s):
DAVID JAMES BORNSTEIN 04-C-14699
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

prejudice, and:

[[] ™he stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

_Page 4, Paragraph "D."
Check Box (1) - Stayed Suspension
Check Box (a) - Add, 4 (Four) years
Check Box (a)(i.)

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulafion, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this dispositlon |5 the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
Callfornia Rules of Court.)

o3 [at]oc | /W\

Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
' Judge of the State Bar Court

fForm adopted by the SBC Execufive Committee (Rev, 2/25/05)) Actual Suspension
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_ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
--not a party to the within proceeding. ‘Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on March 22, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: '

DAVID JAMES BORNSTEIN
13337 SOUTH STREET #1453
- CERRITOS CA 90703 7300

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ANTHONY GARCIA, Enforcement, Los Angeles
MELANIE LAWRENCE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
March 22, 2006.

\/b‘\m ﬂ/c/u (sz@ - @#ZMJE{

Angeia i)wens-Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Senvice.wpt




